

No. 02-1253

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MAR 28 2003

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

FRED RIGGS, DONNA SINGER and AL DICKSON,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SAN JUAN COUNTY, SAN JUAN HEALTH SERVICES DISTRICT, County Commissioner J. TYRON LEWIS, County Commissioner LYN STEVENS (official capacity only), Commissioner MANUAL MORGAN (official capacity only), RICK BAILEY, County Attorney CRAIG HALLS, REID WOOD, KAREN ADAMS, ROGER ATCITY, PATSY SHUMWAY (official capacity only), JOHN LEWIS, LAUREN SCHAFFER, TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE and ATTORNEY DENNIS ICKES, and as yet unnamed JOHN and JANE DOES, in their official and individual capacities, jointly and severally,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS  
SAN JUAN HEALTH SERVICES DISTRICT, ROGER  
ATCITY, KAREN ADAMS, PATSY SHUMWAY, JOHN  
LEWIS, REID WOOD AND LAUREN SCHAFFER  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BLAINE J. BENARD  
CAROLYN COX  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOLME ROBERTS & OWEN LLP  
299 South Main Street, Suite 1800  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
(801) 521-5800

*Counsel for Respondents San Juan  
Health Services District,  
Roger Atcitty, Karen Adams,  
Patsy Shumway, John Lewis,  
Reid Wood and Lauren Schaffer*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i    |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....   | ii   |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1    |
| BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....   | 2    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES.....  | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 3    |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....   | 8    |
| I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>UNITED STATES V. ENAS</i> .....   | 9    |
| II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT EXCEED ITS JURISDICTION IN DETERMINING THAT <i>MONTANA</i> AND ITS PROGENY GOVERN THE ANALYSIS OF A TRIBAL COURT'S SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION ..... | 13   |
| A. 25 U.S.C. § 1302 Does Not Provide a Basis for Tribal Court Civil Jurisdiction Over Non-Indians.....  | 13   |
| B. The 2000 Technical Assistance Act Does Not Provide Tribal Courts with Civil Jurisdiction Over Non-Indians.....   | 14   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| C. The United States' Ratification of the United Nations Covenant on Civil and Political Rights Does Not Suggest Tribal Courts Have Jurisdiction Over Non-Indians with Respect to Claims Arising Within the Exterior Boundary of a Reservation ..... | 16   |
| D. Tribal Court Jurisdiction Over Non-Indians Is Not Mandated by Executive Orders .....  | 17   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 18   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page              |
|---|-------------------|
| CASES   |                   |
| <i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990) .....  | 10, 11, 12, 16    |
| <i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976) .....                               | 17                |
| <i>In re North</i> , 11 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....                                   | 15                |
| <i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> , 309 F.3d 1216<br>(10th Cir. 2002) .....             | 7, 8              |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....                               | <i>passim</i>     |
| <i>Oliphant v. Squamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191<br>(1978).....                    | 14                |
| <i>United States v. Enas</i> , 255 F.3d 662 (9th Cir.<br>2001).....                       | 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....                                | 11                |
| STATUTES  |                   |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1301.....   | 9, 10, 12         |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1302.....   | 9, 12, 13, 14     |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3651.....   | 14                |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254.....   | 2                 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 3665.....   | 14, 15            |
| Utah Code Ann. § 17A-2-1204 .....   | 3                 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES   |                   |
| United Nations International Covenant on Civil &<br>Political Rights (Dec. 16, 1966)..... | 16                |
| Executive Order 13175 (Nov. 6, 2000).....   | 17                |
| Presidential Proclamation (Nov. 21, 2001).....  | 17                |
